r g, A S |
,‘_‘ f o "> T-ﬁ--_uE COPY !
’ \P\\ 3

IN THE r«iATT'ER OF ARBITRATION R :

- Between ' RN
City of St. Clair Shores, Employer

Y
-and- , >
an ;%'\
St. Clair Shores Police Officers' Association, Union R

Pursuant to Act No. 312,
Michigan Public Acts of 1969

T AT L e i T TR, 1 o Wy Al y s S B el Ty S e o T ST ST e v b AT 2 M T

Arbitration Panel LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL .
' RELATIONS ' .
Kenneth Grinstead, Chairman COLLECTION

R_oserf ]anes’. Eli%y Designee MIChlgan State Unlvers!ty

R T R T T A TS

Gerald Keller, Association Designee .
For the City ' . ]
Robert M, Fraser, Asslstant City Attorney :
1B
FPor the Association !

Winston Livingston, Attorney
- LABOR AND INDUSTRiAD
. \‘} " iy LIERARY ,
Tehizin State University - ;
AUG 2 1976



IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION
Between
Clty of St. Clair Shores, Employer
-and-
St. Clair Shores Police Officers! Association

Under Act No. 312, Michigan
Publiic Acts of 1969

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Procedural Matters . . ¢ o v ¢ o v o o o o o o s « o o »
Profile of The City 6f St. Clair Shores . . . . . . . .
Standards £or DeclSioNS v v « o o s o o o o o o o » o o
ADITIEY £0 PAY « v v 4 v v 4 v v e e e e e e e e e
Comparisons . ¢ o o o 4« ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o o o « » o o o« »
Arguments . . . ¢ 4 v 4 e s e s LI T S SR
Issues Under Submission Ce . s 4 o 4 4 e s 4 s e e oa.
Disposition of The ISSUES « « o o s ¢ ¢ « o o o s o o =
Wages . & o o v ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s
Gun Allowahce 4 s e s e 4 s s e e e e ._; o o« e
Shift DIfferential Pay . o v v o o o o o o o o o o o .
Clothing and Equipment Allowance . . + « o « o o« o o .

Cleaning ALLOWANCE . o & o o 0 o « o o & P TR

HOlidayS . » * ' . L] L] - L] - . - L] L] L] L] L L] L] - . L} -
QV’G I't il'l‘le - L e e e e I I L R T T S T S S S }'“3
SiCK LeaVE LI T T T T i, L L 46

Insurance L T e e S T S 50 i




Vacation . . . . . .

Maintenance of Conditions_

Workmen's Compensation .

Term of Contract . .
Table of Organization
Minimum of Manpower
Retirement . . . . .
Representation . . .
Grievance Procedure

The Arbitration Opinion

i1’

Page
53
55

- 57

59
59
59
59
59

59
60

I P



OPINION

A. PROCEDURAL MATTERS

This 1s a compulsory arbitration matter pursuant to Act
312 of the Public Acts of the State of Michigan, 1969 as
amended, MSA 17.455 (31) et. seq.; MCLA 423,231 ét. seq.,
(hereinafter Act 312) better known as the Michigan Policemen
and Firemen Compulsory Arbifration Act, The members of the
Arbitration Panel are Kenneth Grinstead, impartial chairman,
Gerald Keller, employees' delegate and Robert Janes, employer's
-delegate. The dispute involves contract negotiations hetween
the Clty of St. Clair Shores (hereinafter City) and the
St. Clair Shores Police Officers! Association (hereinafter
referred to as Association or SCSPOA). The City and Association
have a collective bargaining relationship and thelr most recent
collective bargaiﬁing contract expired on June 30, 1972 (Jt.
Ex. 1). Article XXV provides for an extension of the terms
and provislons of the contract (hereinafter current agreement)
pending agreement upon a new contract. |

Prior to the expiration of said contract, the parties
attempted to negotiate a new collective bargaining agreement.
Despite medlation efforts all issues remained unsettled with a
result that an Impasse occurred between the parfies. Sub-
seduently, the Assoclation invoked the provisions set forth in
Section 3, Act 312. By letter, dated June 27, 1972, addressed

1




.oor &

to the City, the Union through its Pregident, Gerald Keller,

initiated arbltration proceedings. (SCSPOA Ex. 1) The
Assoclation, through its attorney, Winston Livingston, requested
the Chairmgn of the Michigan Employment Relations Commission to
appoint the impartial chairmen (SCSPOA Ex. 2).

The Panel held a preliminary conference ﬁith-representatives
.of the parties in the City of St. Clair Shores, Michigad on
August 11, 1972, At that time, the Assoclation presented a list
of 1ts economic lissues and a list of its non-economic issues.
Agreement was reached upon an exchange of documentétion and
hearing dates were scheduled.

The hearings were held in St. Clair Shores on Septenber 21,
22, 27 and 28, October 17, December 1, December 21, December 22,
1972 and on February 16, 1973. At the commencement of the
hearings, the parties stipulated that both collective bargaining
and medlation which, under the statute, are conditions precedent
to arbitration, had occurred. The parties further stipulated
that the Associationls actions initiating arbitration were
timely as required by Act 312 (Tr. 9).  It was stipulated'that,
pursuvant to Act 312, any award rendered by the Panel would be
retroactive to Julyhl, 1972 and would be limited to one fiscgl
year -- July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973 (Tr. 34),

At these hearings each party was given full opportunity to
present testimonial and documentary evidence in support of the
positions taken on bargaining issues claimed to be in existence.
A verbatim reportorial transcript of the prbceedings was taken.

A typed transcript was ordered by the Panel and these written




1

findings, opinibn and order on the issues presented have been
made with benefit of a transcript.

A significant portion of the preof adduced during the
hearings was obtained by personal interviews, telephone con-
versations, surveys based on published data, and other evidence
as by Section 6 of Act 312. This process permltted the parties
to fully present and develop data on all issues.

Section 6 of Adt'312 provides, among other things, that

"any oral or documentary evidence and other data deemed relevant

by the arbitration panel may be received in evidence" and that

"technical rules of evidence shall not thereby be deemed impaired.™

In 1ight of this authority, 1t is the Judgment of the Panel that
the written submissions of thé partlies in this matter are to be
deemed "evidence." However, the Arbitration Panel has based
its findings, opinions, and orders solely on competent and
material evidence.

- Post hearing briefs were filed with the Panel, . |

This opinion has been written by the Chairman of the Panel,

but the valuable suggestions of the other members of the Panel
1s acknowledged. Concurrence by the other members on any of the
issues under submission'does not necessarily signify that they

agree with everything stated in the opinion.

The Appropriate Unit and Master Agreement

The Association is the bargaining agent for the 67
patrolmen in the bargaining unit (SCSPOA Ex. 12). Shown below
is a profile of the senlority record on July 1, 1972 of the unit

members.




Service 7/1/72 Patrolmen
0-6 months 3
6 months to 1 year 0
1 year to 2 years 4
2 years to 3 years 4

years to 4 years 8
years to 5 years 8

5 years to 10 years 18
10 years to 15 years 10
15 years to 20 years 10
20 years to 25 years 2
25 years or more 0
TOTAL (54

These partles most recent master contract covered the
30-month period from January 1, 1970 to June 30, 1972. Its
provisions remain in full force and effect pending an agreement

upon & new contract,




B. PROFILE OF THE CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES -

St. Clair Shores is located in the southeast cornér of
Macomb County and adjacent to Leke St. Clair. The City lies
sllghtly north of Detroit on that City's east side. Six and one
half miles 1oﬁg, its eastern border consists entirely of Lake
St. Clair shoreline and its west border approximates the route
of the I-94 freeway. The City boundaries encompasse about
11.6 square miies.

St. Clair Shores was incorporated in 1951 at the beginning
of very rapid population growth. The population rose from
19,823 in 1950, to 76,657 in 1960 and reached 88,093 by 1970.
Based on population, St. Clair Shores is Michigan's tenth
largest city.

The City is primarily a residental community of which
approximately 90 percent of the population live in homes being
purchased. The range in values of the homes &s reflected in
sale value during 1969 are $0 - $17,000 - 10 Pércent; $17,000 -
$26,000 - 64 percent; and ovef $39,000 - 3 percent, . The average
age of homes in 8t. Clair Shores is 15 years.

The City has two industrial parks, with 24 corporations
represented. This lakeside community has large numerous
marinas located alpng its waterfront. There 1s no central
business district.

St. Clair Shoreslis one of the suburban municipalities
. that constitute the "Detroit suburban fringe" and is easily
comparable to other similar municipalities in southeast

. Michigan.




It has been described as a community with a mixture of blue

and white collar workers. The U,S. Census reveals that the
median family income 1in St, Clair-Shofes in 1970 was $13,598
and ranked fifth among the fifteen Michigan cities having a
pépulation of 50,000 or more. Median family income of two
nearby adjacent and comparable nelghbors was: Roseville,
$12,262; East Detroit, $12,943.

With regard to police protection problems, the City has
few unique characteristics. The policemen's job embraces
the usual traffic and ordinance enforcement responsibilities
typical of most police officers-working in suburban residential

communities,




the arbitration panel."

C. STANDARDS FOR DECISION

Section & of Act 312 provides that a panel's "majority

action and rulingé shall constitute the actlons and rulings of

written findings of fact and promulgate a written opinion and
order upon the issues presented to it and upon the record made
before ...", and the findings, opinion and order shall be Just
and reasonable and based upon the factors prescribed in
Sections 9 and 10.“ Sections 9 and 10 provide as follows:

Sec, 9. Where there is no agreement between
the parties, or where there is an agreement but
the parties have begun negotiations or discussions
looking to a new agreement or amendment of the

existing agreement, and wage rates or other con-
ditions of employment under the proposed new or
amended agreement are in dispute, the arbitration
Panel shall base its findings, opinions and order
upon the following factors, as applicable:

(a) The lawful authority of the employer.

(b) - Stipulations. of the parties.

(c) The interests and welfare of the
public and the financial ability of the
unit of govermment to meet those costs.

(d) Comparison of the wages, hours
and conditions of employment of the
employees involved in the arbitration
proceeding with the wages, hours and
conditions of employment of other employees
rerforming similar services and with
other employees generally: -

(1) In public employment in
comparable communities.

(11) In private employment in
comparable communities,

(e) The average consumer prices for

goods and services, commonly known as the
cost of living.

7

Under Section 8, a panel "shall make




(f) The overall compensation presently
recelved by the employees, including direct
wage compensation, vacations, holidays and
other excused time, insurance and pensions,
medical and hospitalization benefits, the
continuity and stability of employment, and
all other benefits recelved.

(g) Changes in any of the foregoing
circumstances during the pendency of the
arbltration proceedings. '

(h) Such other factors, not confined to
the foregoing, which are normally or
traditionally taken into consideration in
the determination of wages, hours and con-
ditions of employment through voluntary
collective bargaining, mediation, fact-
finding, arbitration or otherwise between
the partles, in the public service or 1in private
employment .,

Sec. 10. A majority decision of the arbitra-
tion panel, if supported by competent, material
and substantial evidence on the whole record, shall
be final and binding upon the parties, and may be
enforced, at the instance of either party or of the
~arbitration panel in the circuit court for the
county in which the dispute arose or in which a
majority of the affected employees reside. The
commencement of a new municipal fiscal year after
the initiation of arbitration procedures under this
act, but before the arbitration decision, or its
enforcement, shall not be deemed to render a dispute
moot, or to otherwise impair the Jurisdiction or
authorlity of the arbitration panel or its decision.
Increases in rates of compensation awarded by the
arbitraticn panel under Section 10 may be effective
only at the start of the fiscal year next commencing
after the date of the arbitration award. If a new
flscal year has commenced since the initiation
of arbitration procedures under this act, the
foregoing limitation shall be inapplicable and
such awarded increases may be retroactive to
the commencement of such fiscal year any other
statute or charger provisions to the contrary
notwlthstanding., At any tlme the parties, by
stlpulation, may amend or modify an award of
arbitration.




It 1s the judgment of the Panel, (1) that it base its

findings, opinions and order upon the factors stated in

Act 312, Section 9, as applicable, and (2) that the Panel
retain jurisdiction in this matter %o interpret 1ts opinion
and award adjusting the award, if necessary, to comply with
any lnterpretations and/or orders issued by State or Federal

Courts or Regulatory Agencies.




D. ABILITY TO PAY

An arbitration panel must be cognizant of the financial
ability of the City and must act prudently in msking its \ ;
‘decislons. For background purposes the City has provided an N
extensive analysis of 1ts fiscal and budgetary situation,

- including references to its avallable revenue sources., The
City does not claim an inability to pay what it deems to be
appropriate wage increases. However, the implication of its
presentation is that the Panel should take into account the
City's financial problems. These include the City's share of
state lncome and sales tax during 1971-72 which was well below
estimates ($267,245) and that the City incurred a general fund ‘ f
deficit of $238,290 during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972
(City Ex. 4).

During fiscal 1971-72, the City received general fund
revenues from State and loeal sources of $6,116,482, (City Ex.
4) and estimates that in 1972-73 they will receive $7,244,100
(Clty Ex. 2) or an Increase of $1,127,216 (18.4 percent). The
City has projected its 1972-73 general fund expenditures to be

$7,244,100. The City should receive all the money it has
estimated it will receive from State sources for fiscal year
1972-73.

The City has budgeted an increase of 5.55 percent for

‘ salaries and fringe benefit improvement for all employees.
The money ($257,177) was placed in the "Leglslature Expenditures"
account and appropriate transfers will occur when required.

10 1|



11

The state equalized valuation of property in the City of
St. Clair Shores is $300,111,763 and the tax levy is 13.05
mills for the general fund, For fiscal 1972-73, the Clty
estimates it will receive $3,921,000 from local property tax
revenues as compared to actual receipts of $3,555,604 during
1971-72. The city charter grants the Cify Council permission
to levy a maximum of 15 mills for general fund purposes. It
may levy 20 milis, provided'voter approval islobtained.

One of the tests of a public employert's ability to pay is
the legal limitations placed upon 1iis taxing authority by the
constitution, statﬁtes, and/or charter. In this matter, the
City council,without voter approval, has a cushion of 1.95
mills within the charter limitation which could raise $585,218
in local property tax revenues, 1f levied. It may be argued
that since the tax levy was adopted by the City council prior
to the commencement of the fiscal year and before negotiations
with employee groups had been consumated, the Council cannot
now levy 15 millé. Therefore, a public employer might argue
the sum raised by 13.05 mills reflects the City's ability to
pay, and not 15 mills. If negotiators, mediators, fact-
finders and arbitration panels utilized tﬁe actual levy of the
City as a test of the City's ability to pay, rather than its
legal capacity, the City Council could effectively control and
frustraté the collective bargalning and arbitration process.
It 1s the opinion of the Panel that the City has the ability
to pay, as reflected by its current tax levy, its charter
authority of a 15 mill levy and a potential authority to levy
20 mills, pending voter approval,




12

 Another commonly used test of & public employer's ability
to pay 1s a comparison of the "total property tax rate" of
property owners in the jurisdiction. The Panel takes judicial
notice of a publication of the Michigan State Treasury
Department, State Tax Commission, showing 1971 state equalized
valuatlons, tax levles and tax rates for the year 197i in
Michigan cities. The_publication'shows.ﬁhe rate in mills for
the county, school, city and totgl.' From this publication, the
total property tax burden of St. Clair Shores can be compared
with the other Detroit Met}opolitan Area cities. During the
hearing the parties utilized data from 25 cities for comparlson
purposes and the Panel reviewed tax rates for these citles
during 1971. | |

The highest total property tax rate among the twenty-five
(25) cities was in Perndale (65.29 mills) and the lowest in
Southfield (49.14 mills). The median rate was in Warren
(56.06 mills). . The total property tax rate in St. Clair
Shores for all.purposes was 58.77 mills. _

- The total property tax rate in nine of the twenty—five
(25) cities was higher than in St. Clair Shores during 1971,
These cities are Ferndale (65.29), 0Osk Park (63.22), Westland
(62.83), Garden City (62.37), East Detroit (61.54), Madison
Heights (60.97), Ann Arbor (60.57), Birmingham (60.35) and
Taylor (59.35). | | |

The millage rate in St. Clair Shores during 1971 for all
City purposes was 14.93 mills., Among the twenty-five (25)
cities, fifteen (15) had city tax rates higher than in St.
Clalr Shores.




13

Nelther the City tax rate or the total tax rate, when
compared with other cities similarly situated, prevents this
Panel from constructing an award which meets the comparability

criteria of Section 9, Act 312,

Federal Revenue Sharing

‘The City's Finance Director testified that the City had
been notified that 1t would receive $335,000 fromlthe Federal
Revenue Sharing Program for the period January 1, 1972 to
June 30, 1972. In éddition the City will receive between
$650,000 and $700,000 for the period July 1, 1972 to June 30, 1973.
The first payments have been made on this amount and in the
Judgment of the Panel will eventually produce about $900,000
more revenue for the City than estimated in the 1972-73 budget.

A Contingent Liability

The City of St. Clair Shores has been named defendant in
a class action suit 1n1tiatéd by several building contractors
who are seeking refunds of building permit and inspectibn fees
allegedly overcharged by the City. The ultimate liability, if
any, that may result from this matter is indeterminable at this
time. The maximum potential 1iability is about $500,000. The
case is now at the Michigan Supreme Court level and no date
for final determination of the matter is known. In a prior
case involving similar circumstances 21 buiiders obtained a

Judgment against the City for $126,000.




14

: Euﬁmary of Findings and Conclusions on Abiliﬁy toIPay

It 1s clear that the City had some financial difficulties
during 1971-72 but is now in good financial condition. The
City should receive from State and local sources:all estimated
revenues and enjoys a potential of 1.95 milis to increase
local tax revenues if necessary. The City's property tax
rate is_below the median fof comparable citles and the total
prpperty tax burden for property owners in St. Clair Shores is
comparabie with other cities; The City has a budgeted
contingency account of $257,177 earmarked for salary and fringe
benefit improvement for all employees. Federal Revenue sharing
has a real potential of about $900,000 for 1972-73 not
previously estimated in its budget. The City has the financial
abllity to meet the award of the Panel.

- et

. N - - e T BT T T Y T T e L T S T T e T T T TR e T~ T




E. COMPARISONS

Prior to the Panels decision on the award, an intensive
review was undertaken of comparable data for each separate
issue, as well as a broad review of the total wages and
fringe benefits received by patrolmen in comparable citles.
Proper weight has been given to all items received in the
direct total compensation package and the fringe benefit
package received by patrolmen., To appropriately describe and
compare salaries, the six items constituting the "total direct
.compensation package" were identified and reviewed as a whole.
These items are base salary, gun allowance, shift premium,
clothing and cleaning allowance, longevity and holiday pay.

Extenslve data was entered in the record by the parties
covering direct wages and fringe benefits received by patrolmen
in twenty-seven (27) jurisdictions in the Detrolt Metropolitan
area. These were:

Allen Park, Ann Arbor, Blrmingham, Clinton

Township, Dearborn, Dearborn Helghts, East Detroit,

Ecorse, PFerndale, Garden City, Grosse Pointe Woods,

Highlend Park, Lincoln Park, Livonla, Madison

Helghts, Melvindale, Oak Park, Pontilac, Redford

Township, Rosevllle, Royal Cak, Southfield,

Sterling Heights, Taylor, Troy, Warren and

Westland. -

Some of the data submitted for the patroimen from the

above employers were for 1971-72 and some for 1972-73. Data

submittéd for East Detroit were based on an arbltration award
later rejected by the Pay Board and fhereforeiwére not used by
the Panel 1ﬁ meking its determination.

15




16

Data for 1972-73_were presented for seventeen Jurisdictioné,
By studying this information, even though some of the govern~
mental units and communities were strikingly different, the
Panel obtained a broad view of wages and fringe benefits
received by patrolmen in the Detroit MEtropOlitan Area.
Table I shows a comparison of direct comﬁensation feceived by :
patrolmen in seventeen (17) Jurisdictions in the Detroit ; i
Metropolitan Area durlng fiscal year 1972-73. f |
An important question related to whether the findings
should be based on a broad spectrum of communities,such as
those 1n Table I, or utilize a smaller but more compargble l t
1ist. It seems reasonable to isolate and compare data for
those jurisdictions which are'the most similar fo St. Clair ; ¢
Shores. | !
- One important criteria of comparability is population i i
slze of the jurisdiction. Table II was prepared £o show the ' |
direct compensation received by patrolmen during 1972-73 in
seven (7) selected cities in the Detroit Metropolitan Ares
with populations of 50,000 or more, |
However, the Panel could not accept cities selected on
population size only as its basis for making comparability
deciéions. Criteria employed for comparability purpoées were
density of population, balance of residential and industrial

components, medlan family income, stage of development,

geographic location, competition and similar conditions of

employment, and other factors. In the opinion of the Panel



17

clties most comparable to St. Clair Shores based on many factors
would include the following twelve (12) cities:
- Allen Park, Dearborn Heights, East Detroilt,

Ferndale, Garden City, Lincoln Park, Livonia,

Madison Heights, Roseville, Roysl Oak, Taylor and

Westland. _

Dearborn Helghts and Taylor were excluded because data for
1972-73 were unavailable for those cities.

Speclal consideration ought to have been given to those
nearby citles which are in direct competition with St. Clair
Shores and where conditions of employment are more similar to
those of St. Clair Shores., These would include Roseville and
East Detroit. Unfortunately data for East Detroit was not
useable and reliance upon data from only one jurisdiction
(Roseville) would be inappropriate. The Panel used data from
the following nine Jurisdictions which it deemed to be similar
for making comparabllity decisions. These were:

_ Allen Park,.Ferndale, Garden'city, Lincoln

Park, Livonia, Madison Heights, Roseville, Royal

Oak, and Westland. _

Table III shows direct compensation data for fiscal year
1972-73 the nine selected comparable cities.

The 1971-72 direct compensation amounts for patrolmen in

St. Clalr Shores was as follows:

Base Salary - ' $12,000
Gun Allowance _ 0
Shift Premium 300
Clothing and Equipment Allowance N 250
Longevity 480
Holiday Pay 392
TOTAL 1971-72 Direct Compensation R
With 5.5 percent increase 14,160
With 6.75 percent increase 14,596
With 7.00 percent increase 14,362

With 8.75 percent increase 14,596



/T

2L6T T aunp SATSO3JJA P

2.6T ‘T TTady 9AT3093J9 °O
2,6T T I2quedd] aAT300JJH °q
NN.mH n.m vﬁmﬂ.ﬁmpﬂnﬂm UbHPUOM-Hm L™

- Lhg¢ :H . o _ NYHEN
99/.°¢ Hl . NYIQEH
Qlh® H Q6% oma et 0 Got 0G6°2T . pueTlSoM
Qez* 2eo0°T G 022 0 0 oo:nmﬂ LoaJ,
Qg #ﬁ mom 25 09E ohe 0 002 ET *843H BUTTILIS
660° 1 Q1S 00T 0 08T 26621 p¥e0 Telod
265°¢ H Lo6 hes 00t 999 0 00T ET aTITASS0Y
602°¢ Ht 684 ooty . 001 0 002 - ogliet o'dM] paogpay
6GT 9T 0T9 AR GHE 0 GQE len* m WIed Heo
9g.L°¢ HT 085 9£4G. 0Ge 0 0 00#ET SqUITSH UOSTDP®N
196° HI QTS ~ 00E 00¢£ 0 QoL |l nmﬁ qBFUCATT
246 HT 861 omm 0GE £2 00€ 066°¢ }1ed UTOOUT]
geELHT 6TH 002 Al 0 . thl¢ mH *SPM "934 ©880Jp
RGOGT 009 002 00€ cee Got 00Z°ET A3 TO uspIed
©66°¢ Hl 062 #1465 008 0 0 Q09°ET 2STePUIS
Q¢ a 665 082 00 Lle 00E 66 et 98J00F
600° 915 00% 00 74T 00€ 6IH‘ET uzoqasaq
QIG" :a A% €06 00€ ohe Gof glGéeT *dM3, UojuUTTYD
Gel 41$ 086 ¢$ 0G2$ oot$ 09T$ GoE$ “000°ETS I8 USTTV

nogjesuaduo) Keg AQTASBUOT SOUBMOTTY UMTUWSIJ SIUBMOTTY AIBvT®S ALID
3099aTQ AepTToH BUTUBSTD  3JTUS uny o8%d
1e305 pue $ ; USWTOX38d
ausudinbx
3uiyzoTd

Amhma ‘T AInr 2AT3093JH) €L-2L61 ‘UOTIOTPSTINS
Baay uelTrTodod3sW 3Foa3sg LT UT
usmTox}ed JO uoTqwsuadwo) 309aT(d

I FIEVE




6T

Cl6T T ounp sAT309IJH  °q
26T T J2quweod(] S9AT2093Fd ‘®

€6LHT _ NV
9E8 HT . NVIQAW
QIHHT 966 OHT cet 0 G9E 0G6°2T puBTISaM
9E£gH#1 g0s 825 09€ ohe 0 002ET  S3uBTeH PurTaels
660°4T  64E gTS 00T 0 08T 266 2T Q80 Tehoy
LEGEST L06 Hes 00% 999 0 00T €T TTTA®SOY
T96 41 8I& 00¢ 00t -0 o1 gli'ET gBTUCATT
2lGHT g6h Ote 0GE hee 00¢ | 066°2T JIed UTOJUTT
600°6T$ gTG$ 00£$ 00£$ 7.1$  00f£$ 6THETS uxoqaead
TOT3BSULAWO) Xeg AQTASBUOT SOUBMOTIV TUWNTWSJII 20UBMOTTY AJeTBS AIID

300XTQ £epTTOH _ FuiuesTd  21ITUS unph - eseg
18305 : puz . g, UDWT0I%8d

qusmdinbyg _ .

Buylzotd

€L-2l6T fsaol xo uoTjerndod 000°0S JO
S9T3TD ¥aIy uelTrTodoJd3sl 3TOx38Q Ul
usuroxled Jo uotresuadmon 3908ITd

IT ¥19VL




o2
*UOTSTPP® UT papTaogd axw suioJtun TI¥ °*©
2L6T ‘T eunp 2AT309JJE D
26T ‘1 Iaqusda(] ®AT302JJA O
2l6T ‘T Jequeadeg 8AT309JJd °q
*30BIZUOD IwoA-OM] JO I8l 1SITd %
€08 #T . | NVHIW
9941 NYIQIW
gl H1 865 OhT T 0 GoE - 066°2T pueT}sap
66041 64E 81S 00T 0 08t 256 et p¥B0 Tvloy
L6G°GT L06 42§ 00t 999 0 00T ET 9TTTA980Y
99, H#T 086 9ES 062 0 0 00h ‘€T *S98H UOSTPBW
T96 4T gTs 00€ 00E o) Got QL ET 5BTUOATT
6 HT Q6% ohe © 0GE hea < 00E 056°2T ¥Ied UTOOUTT]
gS0“ST 099 002 00E cee . G9E 002°ET £31D uspaen
#6541 0se s 9002 o -0 009°ET qoTePuUIag
9el1$ 055¢$ 0se$ oo - - 09T$ GOE$ O00°ET$ g TBd USTTY
UOT Jesuaquio) Lag R)TASTUO] ©OUBMOILY UNTWodd oOoUBMOTTY Kxi818g
3031 Tq AeDPTITOH Jutueatd 3JITUS uny aged
1e3ol : pue 8, UsmLox3ed
puswdTnby £l-2.l6T
BuTyzo1d
£L-2)6T
$3T3TD sTqeaedwo) po3daTeg SUTN Ul
usmrox3Bd JOo uoTjlesusadmo)y 299ITd
IIT FI9VL




F. ARGUMENTS

Association's Argument

The-Associétion has requested the Panel to award an
increase of at least $1,500 in direct compensation for the
1972-73 fiscal year in order to reach comparable wage scale.
levels., Total direct compensation, as defined by the Associ-
ation, is constituted by (1) base pay (2) gun allowance
{(3) holidays (4) clothing allowance (5) cleaning allowance
(6) shift premium, and (7) longevity.

The Associatlion presented three exhibits (SCPOA Exs. 13,
14, and 15) showing comparisons of all the above items and their
totals for 27 jurisdictions and St. Clair Shores. These exhibits
commingle settlements for 1971-72 and 1972-73, properly
designated however, and show St. Clair Shores patrolmen receive
the least total direct compensation among the 28 jurisdictions
regardless of the fiscal year used for comparison purposes.

The Association contends that 1ts prior 2} year contract
contributed to their presént low ranking. On January 1, 1970,

& patrolman in St. Clair Shores received $10,300 and this sum,
the Association asserts, when taken together with other com-
pensation and fringe benefits comprised a favorable settlement
that was comparable at that time, .However they argue, during thé
2% year period of the contract, other Jjurisdictions granted
their patrolmen salaries and other benefits that exceeded the

St. Clalr Shores contract provisions. As a result, on

21

e



June 30, 1972, the St. Clair Shores patrolmen were recelving

benefits below their'comparable neighbors and the Association
requests that this Panel rectify their present unfavorable
status, |

The Association dispenses with the question of the City's
ability to pay by drawing attention to the City's proposed
balanced budget which included a 5.55 percent increase for
- patrolmen, and anticipated receipts of about $900,000 from
Federal'Revenug Sharing but not shown in the 1972-73 budget.
Therefore, the Association argues that the City has ample

resources to meet the demands of +he Association,

City Argument

Through counsel, the City presented several reasons why
‘this panel should not award an increase of more than 5.55
percent. First, is the settlement arrived at through the
collective bargaining process with the "general city employees."
Counsel argues that the 5.5 percent increase was agreed to
"ees in order to protect and to honor the guldelines adopted
by the Federal Government and what they considered a fair and
equitable increase." (City Brief, p. 3.)

Second, 1s the negotlated settlement with the firemen.
During the hearing, Mr. Janes testified that the St. Clair
Shores Fireman's Aésociation, which had been involved in
arbitration, had reached a settlement with the Clty by negotiations
and the agreement was ratified on December 19, 1972. He
testified as to the terms of the agreement (Tr. 943-963). The

first year of the firemen's agreement calls for a 5.5 percent



23

increase in base wages, & $50 increasgse in equipment and improve-
ment allowance, one additional paid holiday, and a cost of
living adjustment formula providing for a one {1¢) cent per
hour for each point increase in the Consumer Price Index
(Detroit Area). The second year provides for a 5 percent
increase in base wages and a $50 increase in equipment
allowance (Tr, 943-947). The City stated that it has been the
intention of the City council to maintain equalization of wages
between the Police and Fire Depdrtment employees (Tr. 959) for
numerous reasons and wishes to coﬁtinue equalization (City
brief, p. 4). fThe City'acknowledges however thelr past
bargaining history reflects a tandem relationship, with the
police being the "leaders" and the firemen the "followers"

(Tr. p. 963-964).

The City argues that the increases granted to the general
city employees and firemen were fair and reasonable, follow the
Federal inflationary control guidelines, represents what fhe
city budgeted for increases during 1972-73 and the panel must
conslder the impact of an increase in excess of 5.5.perceﬁt for
patrolmen would have on the general city employees and firemen.

The City contends that when the total cost of all the
benefits received by patrolmen is considered, St. Clair.Shores
1s comparable with. the cities they have selected as "similarly
situated.” The City argues that the panel should consider the
total cost to the City for maintaining a patrolman. These
ltems, in addition to basic wages, are shift prgmium, Pension,

vacation, sick leave, holidays, longevity, uniform, funeral




24

leave, hospitalization, 1ife insurance, gun allowance, and
personal business days (City Ex. 1, p. 3). Table IV shows the
comparisons presented by the City to support this argument.




G

G

*€-2 *dd ‘1 aTqruxy £31D woxl 9Tqe3 STUJ UT BYEd °®

O8G*QRT$ uswroxjed yowa J0J $3850) TEI0] 8FBIAY

012 gt g62°gT¢ 26.°QT¢ 2ET°gTS 96E°QT$  099°6T$ Hmmwwﬁmc 009°g1$
woo #1$ £1800 2TJIoUSE SBUTJII SPBVIDAY

88L°H7 $ 29€w $ €0Sw ¢ 265°h ¢ THIW $ 9lG°G ¢ TIew $  Lg9y ¢
0 0 0 0 24T ) 64 o
14 L gcT 8% 0 el rANT 0
1.8 oL 969 019 ohg 6EL G2l L9

o m:_ 05 I L g 64 6t
T 9R% 165 295 996G 615 285 985S
QOT* T »mm #66 6 946 Gg6 mmo.ﬂ GHI'T
95T 2 $ 696°T ¢ 8202 ¢ 99E‘2 ¢ QOGS T ¢ ELIE$ +T9°T ¢ otez ¢

. 296°ET$ - s980) uorzewsusdwo) 309ITd TBIOL 9FBISAY

2SS ET$ OE6°ET$  692°Hl$ OHGETd G22HTE  #B0°HI$ O020°HI$  gnT HId
c6E mom L6 ely £y qgs 296 oirly
ogh 0 LT 6 PSS 162 052 00€
052 04T 05t 00 GlLE 002 002 00€
00E €LT 0 0 gT9 €LT 0 CLT
0 o 0 0 -0 q9¢ 00g 00E
000°2T$ 00L°ST$ Ge26°2T$ Ll2°2T1$ O00E£°2T$  OwG21$ go0l2Td o00L°2TS

gaaoyg UaJaxeM pPITeTIUINOG ed - wH_._u.wbmmom JeTIuCg dHcOb.ﬁ‘.H uadoqaea(d

ITBTD TBAOY

*38

_ 2L-T.6T ‘wsay uw3TTodoadsy 3TOX380 UT SSTITD
3uBTH JI0J $1S0) TJoUSH 9BUTIJ DPUB UOTjesU2dWO) 9403ITJ

oAl TIAYVL

TYLOL

SHONTHIL
LS00 IVLOL
A£B8d TBUOSIA]
*sSul 9311

UoTq
~eZTTeatdsoy
SABDT
TeJsunyg
SABDT MOTS
UOTIEBOBA
uoisusg

SWHLT
LIJINTE
HONI Y4

NOILVSNEIWOD
LOEHIQ TVIOL
L83 LepITOoH
K1tasduog

FuTturaTH
pus BUTY3IOTD
mrwodd 3JTYS
A0UBMOTTY uny
LxeTeg °5%g

SwoqT
uoTqesusduon

309IFQ



Lk

Data in Table IV show that the 1971-72 total direct com-
pensation cost for a St. Clair Shores patrolman of $13,422
ranked seventh among the elght cities. The average was $13,928.

Data in Table IV shows that the fiscal 1971-72 fringe
benefits package cost for a St. Clair Shores patrolman was
$4,788, second highest of the eight (8) cities. The average
was $4,606 or $182 less than expended per patroimen in St. Clair
Shores.

It is the City's implied argument that the low ranking
of St. Clﬁir Shores patrolmen's direct compensation costs are
offset by the high expenditures for fringe benefits. The total
direct compensation and fringe benefits costs for a St. Clair
Shores patrolman during fiscal 1971-72 was $18,210. Total costs
for a‘St. Clair Shores patrolman during fiscal 1971-72_ére
compared with citles selected by the City as comparable.

The data in City Exhibit 1, p. 2 and reproduced in Table IV
serve to show how the Clty compared during fiscal 1971-72
and the influence that pension costs have on the total annual
cost to the City for each patrolman. The Panel has glven this
factor careful consideration and the award has been constructed
to to take into account the fringe benefits received by
S5t. Clair Shores patrolmen.

The Clty asks‘the Panel to consider the percentage of the
budget that is allocated for police protection as compared with
other cities (City Ex. 1, p. 4). For example during 1971-72,

26.47 percent of the general operating expenses in St. Clalr

4
;
P
'_i-f
i

L R

e

e T T ey T b A = T e T S e e LT e S T



27

Shores was spent for the Police Department. In Dearborn the

percentage spent was 11.52 percent, In Warren 15.49 percent and

five other cities allocated more than 23.55 percent,




G, THE ISSUES UNDER SUBMISSION

At the hearing held September 21, 1972 the Association
. placed 1n the record thelr issues to be submlitted for
arbitration as follows: '

1. Wages

2. (Gun Allowance

E. Shift Differential Pay

. Clothing and Equipment Allowances

5. Cleanlng Allowance

6. Holidays

7. Overtime

8. 8ick Leave

9. Insurance

A, Life
B. Hospitalization

10. Vacation
11, Malntenance of Conditions
12. Workmen's Compensation
13, Term of Contract
14. Table of Organization
15. Minimum Manpower
16. Retirement
17. Representation
18. Grilevance Procedure

During the hearing, issues No, 14 through 18 inclusive
were withdrawn or resolved and have not been considered by the
Pahel'or made part of the award.

The Association's issues, 1ln most instances, concern
subjects which are covered by the parties! current agreement,
With respect to some of such subjects, the Association's pro-
posals represent in form and substance substitutlons for the
counterpart provision of the current agreement. On some other
issues, the Association's proposals represent modifications of
the counterpart provision, but not an entlre revision. Some
of the Association's proposals represent entirely new subjects

and 1f adopted, will require additional contract sections. The

28




29'

Panel understands that, with respect to any provision in the
prior agreement, which the Assoclation, as.indicsted by its
submission, has expressed no proposed modification, the parties
intend that provision is to be carried forward into the new

-agreement unchanged.



H, DISPOSITION OF THE ISSUES

*Igsgues 1 -- Wages (Article XIII)

Present Provislons

Under provisions of t

schedules of patrolmen based on date ©

he current agreement, the salary

f hire are &as follows:

For Patrolmen Hired Prior to July 1st, 1968

After 30 months Service

For Patrolmen Hired between July 1,

Number of

Effective Patrolmen

1/1/72 - 6/30/72 on 7/1/72
$12,000 48

1968 and December 31, 1969

Start

After 6 months of Service
After 18 months of Service
After 30 months of Service
After B2 months of Service

For Patrolmen Hired January 1,

Number of

Effective Patrolmen
1/1/72 - 6/30/72 en 7/1/72
$10,000 0
10,500 0
11,000 0
11,500 3
12,000 8

1T

1970 or After

Start

After 6 months of Service

After 1 year of Service
After 2 years of Service
After 3 years of Service
After I years of Service
After 5 years of Service

Number of

Effective Patrolmen

1/1/72 - 6/30/72 on 7/1/72
$10,000 3
10,300 0
10,600 4
10,950 1
11,300 0
11,650 0
12,000 0
B



31

Assoclation Demand

The Associatlon request for the 1972-73 pay schedule for
patrolmen hired prior to January lst, 1970 is as follows:
Effective 7/1/72

Start $12,000
After 6 months of Service 12,300
After 1 year of Service 12,600
After 2 years of Service - 12,950
After 3 years of Service 13,300
After 4 years of Service 13,650
After 5 years of Service 14,000

The Assoclatlon request for the 1972-73 pay schedule for
new patrolmen hired July 1, 1972 or after 1s as follows:
Effective 7/1/72

Start ' : $11,000
After 6 months of Service 11,500
After 1 year of Service . 12,000
After 2 years of Service 12,500
After 3 years of Service 13,000
After 4 years of Service 13,500
After 5 years of Service 14,000

Base Salary (Wages) Award

After reviewing comparable salary data, giving weight to
the fringe benefits provided St. Clalr Shores patrolmen and
estimating the total annual cost per patrolman, the following
pay scele will be adopted fbr the entire period July 1st, 1972
through June 30, 1973:

For Patrolmen Hired Prior to July 1, 1968 - $12,825

For Patrolmen Hired between July lst, 1968 and December 31, 1969

After 30 months of Service 212,300
After months of Service 12,825

}
|
:;
5_:
|
B
l}._‘
£
{
%
I
i
_E
i
f
i
i




32

For Patrolmen Hired January 1, 1970 or After

Start $10,725
After 6 months of Service 11,025
After 1 year of Service 11,350
After 2 years of Service 11,700
After 3 years of Service 12,075
After 4 years of Service 12 450
After 5 years of Service 12 825
- ORDER

That patrolmen hired prior to July 1st, 1968
shall receive an annual base salary of $12,825.

That patrolmen hired between July 1lst, 1968 and
December 31, 1969 shall receive $12,300 after 30
months of service and $12,825 after months of
service,

That for patrolmen hired after January 1, 1970
the following progression scale for base salary
shall be used:

Start $10,725
After 6 months of Service 11,625
After 1 year of Service 11,350
After 2 years of Service 11,700
After 3 years of Service 12,075
After 4 years of Service - 12, 450

After 5 years of Service 12 825




#Igsue 2 -- dun Allowance

Present Provision

None

Association Demand

The City shall pay each officer an off duty gun allowance
in the amount of %365.00 each year. This shall be paid
on or before March 15, in a separate check.

Gun Allowance Award

Seven of_the nine cities in the Panel's selected cbmparables
pay for gun eallowance and the range 1is from $180 to $365. The
traditional argument used in favor of receiving such pay 1s that
police officers are required to carry their-guné while off duty
and to respond as police officers to situations which arise in
their presence calling for interventidn. The argument against
providing for a gun allowance 1g that the gun carrying require-
ment has always been a part of the police officer's job; hence
ne specialipayﬁent'for.it 1s Justified because it is com-
pensated for in the officer's base salary.

The Association admits, and the Panel recognizes, that a
gﬁn allowance is a compensatlon item, Therefore, for purposes
of comparisons of compensation received, gun allowances together
with other direct pay ltems in the total compensation package,
should be added to the base salary.

The Panel, after reviewing present practice data in com-
‘parable cities, believes there is justification for payment of

an annual gun allowance, but in the amount of $182.50.

33



34

ORDER .

That the City shall pay each officer an off duty
gun allowance in the amount of $182.50 each year.
This shall be paid on or before May lst; in a
separate check. '



#Issue 3 -- Shift Differential Pay
(Article XIX)

Pregsent Position

Article XIX of the current agreement provides:

An offlcer whose shift starts at or after 11:00, A.M.,
shall be entitled to shift differential pay in the
amount of 2% percent of his regular pay. An officer
whose shift starts at or after 11:00, P.M., shall be
entitled to shift differential pay in the amount of

5 percent of hls regular pay.

Shift differential shall be paid semi-annually on or
before January 30 and July 30, respectively.

Association Demand

An officer whose shift starts at or after 11:00, A.M,,
shall be entitled to shift differential pay in the
amount of 5 percent of his regular pay. An officer
whose shift starts at or after 11:00, P.M., shall be
entitled to shift differential pay in the amount of
10 percent of his regular pay.

Shift differential shall be pald Semi-annually on or
before January 30 and July 30, respectively.

Shift Differential Award

A premium for shifts other than the day shift has been
fully accepted in private industry and many governmental units.

An examinatlon of all the communities in the Assoclation's
27 city survey (SCPOA Ex. 13) shows that twelve have shift
premiums, Among the nine selected comparable communities shown
in Table I, four have establlshed éhift premiums. The maximum
paid annually is in Roseville ($666) and the minimum is paid in
Allen Park $160.

35




The method of computing shift premium varies. For

example, Roseville pays a five (5) percent of base pay premium
for working the afternoon shift, and 10 percent for the
midnight shift; Highland Park pays 10 cents per hour extra for
the afternoon shift, and 15 cents for the midnight shift; and,
Allen Park pays a lump sum amount of $160 if the patrolman
rotates all three shifts. |

We have previously noted the shift premium scheme paid in
St. Clair Shores and during 1971-72 an officer earned $300
under the schedule. After reviewing all the data submitted we
find the evidence insufficient to provide adequate support for
the Association's request, and the Panel has concluded that it

should be dented.

ORDER

The Assoclation's demand for a change in Shift
Differential Pay (Article XIX) is denied.



*Iggue 4 -- Clothing and Equipment Allowances
(Article XVIII, Sections A and E)

Pregsent Provisions

Article XVIII, Sections A and E of the current agreement

provide:

A,

Each officer shall receive a clothing allowance once

a year in the amount of £150.00 with $50.00 of the
allowance in cash., The $50.00 in cash shall be used
for the purchase of police shoes, boots, rubbers and
other miscellaneous items not furnished by the depart-
ment. - )

Officers shall receive an additional $100.00 a year
for an equipment improvement allowance, payable
July 1 which is to be agreed upon between the
Association and the Chief of Police.

l. If there is a balance remaining from the purchase
if may be used for accessories that would apply to
the item purchased--such as: ammunition, holsters,
cleaning kits, etc.

2. When an item from the above is purchased it may
not be sold at a later date unless, an officer has
rermission from the Chief of Police.

3. When an item is scld it must be done so that the
next item purchased is an improvement over the item
sold, or to replace a damaged or defective piece
of equipment. '

4. Fach item purchased shall be the property of the
officer.

Each new patrolmen 1s supplied with his complete uniforms

gnd equipment by the Police Department as specified in Article

XVIII, Section B and E. Thereafter, he receives an annual

allowance ($150) to purchase uniforms and a Separate allowance

($100) for an equipment improvement allowance. Each patrolman

1s required to show receipts validating purchase of $100 worth

of clothing and $100 worth of equipment. He is not required to

validate expenditure of $50 of the clothing allowance. No

money 1s allocated for cleaning.

37

T o AT T T o T e e e



38

Departmental rules and regulations assures the City that
patrolman purchase proper uniforms and equipment and maintain

it.

Association Demand

The Association requests that each officer receive a total
of $375 annually for a "clothing and equipment allowance"
payable as follows: $187.50 oh July 1lst and $187.50 on
December 1st. Further, the Association requests that patrolman
ghall not be réquired to furnish the Department with receipts

of purchase.

Clothing and Equipment Award

It is the Panel's judgment that the total amount received_
for clothing and equipment, ($250) when compared to the sums
received by patrolmen in similar jurisdiction, is too low. We
must recognize that St. Clair Shores patrolmen receive no
cleaning allowance as provided by some other jurisdictions.
After reviewing comparable data, the clothing and equipment

allowance should be increased in the amount of $50.

ORDER

That each officer shall receive a clothing allowance
once each year in the amount of $200 with $100 of the
allowance 1In cash. The officer shall not be requlred
to furnish receipts for purchase of items from the
$100 cash allocation. The $100 in cash shall be used
for the purchase of police shoes, boots, rubbers and
other miscellaneous items not furnished by the
department,

An increase in the equipment allowance 1is denied.




*Issue 5 «- Cleaning Allowance

Present Provision

None

Agsoclation Demand

The City shall pay for the cleaning of all officerts
working clothes,

(The Association would accept a revision of this demand
to have the City make arrangements for cleaning and laundry of
uniforms, or $150.00 annually, if the employee elects to make

his own arrangements.)

Cleaning Allowance Award

Some Jurisdictions provide one allowance for clothing,
another for equipment and another for cleaning., Others provide
money for some of the items and not for others. For purposes
of comparisons the panel added sums allocated for these three
items together. The average amount allocated for all three
items 1s slighfly above $300, with a range of $450 in Westland
to $100 in Royal Oak. We have awarded an increase of $50.00
in the clothing allowance for St. Clalr Shores officers bringing
the total for clothing and equipment to $300.00. It 1s our

conclusion that no cleaning allowance is to be provided.
ORDER

That the Association's demand for City payment for
cleaning of all officer's working clothes be denied.

39



*Issue 6 -- Hollidays (Article IX)

Present Provision

a). Article IX of the current agreement provides:

Pald holidays shall be as follows:

New Years Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor

Day, Armistics Day %Veteran's Day), Thanksgiving Da

Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (% day) Good Friday (i day),

Christmas Eve (4 day) -- to be paid by December 1, on

separate check,

b). Patrolmen in the unit work rotating shifts and
normally work five consecutive days. When changing shifts, the
number of consecutive days worked varies. No allowances are
made In the schedule for specific holiday work exemptions,

If a patrolman is scheduled to work on a holiday, he fulfills

his work obligation. Each Year patrblmen work an average of

five or six of the holidays. The pay for holidays is paid in a
lump sum at the individual patrolman's daily rate, times 8.

The Assoclation estimates that a patrolman receives approximately

$392'each yearvfor holiday pay under the current agreement.

Association Demand

The Association requests that number of paid holidays be
increased from 8%-t6 13. The fequested holidays are: New
Year's Day, Lincoln's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Easter
Sunday, Memorial Day, Independence Day,; Labor Day, Armistice
Day (Veterans Day) New Year's Eve Day, Christmas Eve Day,
Christmas Day, Good Friday, Thanksgiving Day. Pald December 1,

on separate check.

40



41

In addition, the Association requests that when a patrolman
is required to work on any of the thirteen designated holidays,
~ he shall receive double time for all time worked. Also, if a
deslgnated holiday falls on any patrolman's regular day off,
he will recelve an additional day's pay. The proposed language
is as follows: ' “

Employees who are required to work on any of the
designated holidays shall recelve holiday pay, plus
double time for all time worked. If a designated

hollday falls on any employee's regular day off, he
wlll receive an additional day's pay.

Holiday Pay Award

An analysis of coﬁparison group data, with particular
attention to the Association's surveys (SCPOA Ex. 13), indicates
that the holiday provisionsin the existing agreement are below
those of other cities. We find that among the selected com-
parable cities the average number of paid holidays is ten (10).
The Panel concludes that the number of paid holidays should be
increased fromiB% to 9%. | | |

ORDER

Paid holidays shall be as follows: New Year's Day,

Good Friday (% day), Easter, Memorial Day,

Independence Day, Labor Day, Veteran's Day,

Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve (} day), Christmas

Day, New Year's Eve (4 day). Paid December 1,

on separate check. ' '

Because this award has been issued so late in the 1972-73
contract year, questlons may arise regarding the administration
of the holiday pay award. It is the Panel's understanding that

holiday ﬁay checks for 1972-73 be issued as soon after the




42

effective date of this award as 1s practical in the amount of
9% times the officer's daily rate of pay. Should an officer
resign or be discharged before July 1st and prior'to the
oceurrence of & hollday, his last pay check shall have the
holiday(s) deducted that have not yet occured.

We find no justification to improve holiday pay by intro~
ducing additional pay schemes within the formula and reject the

Associationts second demand for hollday pay.

ORDER

The Association's demand that officers who are
required to work on any of the designated holldays
shall receive holiday pay, plus double time for all
time worked is denied.

The Association demand that 1f a designated heoliday
falls on an officer's regular day off, he will receive
an additional days pay 1s denied.




*Issue 7 -- Overtime (Article X, Sections B, C, D and G)

Present Provisions

Article X, Sections B, C, D and G of the current agreement
provide:

B. An officer called in for duty for other than his
regular elght (8) hour shift, shall receive a minimum
of four (4) hours pay. For each hour actually worked
the officer shall be paid time and one-half, and
straight time for the remaining hours. :

C.. When required to attend St. Clair Shores Municipal
Court, while not on duty, an offlcer shall receive a
minimum of two (2) hours pay at time and one-half.

D. When required to attend any Court, while not on duty,
other than St. Clair Shores Municipal Court, an
officer shall receive a minimum of four (4) hours pay
at time and one-half. This shall also apply to
hearings at the Liquor Control Commission License
Appeal Board. -

G. A rotating list shall be maintained to guarantee
equal opportunity in distribution of all special
overtime. This list shall be posted on the P.0Q.A.
Bulletin Board. '

Panel's Understanding of Present Provisions
| a). Under present provisions (Section B) if a patrolman
is called in for duty, other than his regular eight (8) hour
shift, ﬁe receives a.mihimum, regérdless of ﬁhether he works or
not, of four.(h) hours pay. If the patrolman is called in and
actually works, he recelves time and one-half for that time. If
he is called in, "stands by," but does not wofk, he receives
"straight time" for that time spent; | |

b). "Court time" involves patrolmen who are required to
process a case, to attend the_St.~Clair Shores Municipal Court,

or any other eourt, or hearings at the Liquor Control Commission

43

T T T T T T T TR T T P T R T T e i BT T R T T eI T T



44

License Appeal Board, during their off-duty hours. Under the
curreht agreement, for a single appearance in Municipal Court,
a patrolman recelves twoc hours minimum, or, if he 1is in Court
more than two hours, the actual time spent, at time and one-half.

When required to attend the Circuit Court, Juvenile Court,
Probate Court, any other Court, or Liquor Control Commission
Hearings, a patrolman receives a minimum of four (4) hours
credit, or the actual time spent, whichever is greater at time
and one-half..

c). Section G has been admihisteredlby the Chief of Police
after conéultation with the Associlation and certaln policies |
have been agreed upon and reduced to writing. The administration
of' the poiicies has created some diésatisf&ction.

d). Article X does not embody a provision for pay to an
officer who takes official policy action while not officially

on duty.

Association Demand

The Assoclation requests that Article X Sections B, C, D
and G be changed to read as follows:

Section B:

An officer called in for duty for other than his

regular eight (8) hour shift, shall recelve a

minimum of four (4) hours pay at time and one-half.

Section C:

When required to attend St. Clair Shores Municipal

Court, while not on duty, an officer shall receive a
minimum of four (4) hours pay at time and one-half.




Section D:

When required to attend any job related courts or
hearings, while not on duty, other than St. Clair Shores
Municipal Court, an officer shall receive a minimum of
six (6) hours pay at time and one-half,

Section G:

Overtime shall be by Department Policy as agreed upon
by the Police Department and the Assoclation. This policy
shall be covered by the grievanqe procedure,

New Section language requested by the Association:

Any officer who takes Police Action while not
officially on duty, shall be paid at the rate of

- time and one-~half for each hour worked while

enforcing the laws of the City of St. Clair Shores,
the State of Michigan and the United States of America.
He shall receive all benefits under this contract that
are afforded to an officer officially on duty.

_Oﬁertime Award

After a careful revieﬁ of all data submitted to the Panel

on this matter, we have concluded that no change be made at
this time on overtime pay. We find that comparisons show that

St. Clair Shores patrolmen have approximately the same overtime

provisions as éimilar Jurisdictions.

ORDER

That the Associatlons demand for changes in
"Overtime" provisions be denied.

. S ——— R T T T A T T T T T AT T o et ey i TS T e e e s
e R e



*Issue 8 -- Sick Leave
(Article XII, Sections A, C and E)

Present Provision

A,

All officers shall be entitled to sick leave with pay
based on one (1) day per month at the officers
straight time rate of pay. Sick leave credits shall
be accumulated without 1imit and drawn upon from the
total unused days accumulated in the event of sickness
of the employee. However, employees retiring or
termlnating employment will not be paid for sick leave
credits accumulated in excess of two hundred (200)
days. All eccumulated sick leave credits up to the
two hundred (200) days, shall be paid the officer
(employee) upon retirement or to his dependents, if
designated, or if not, to his estate in case of death.
Fifty (50%5 percent of all accumulated sick leave
credits will be paid to the employee upon separation
from service at the present rate of pay.

In the event of a death in the immediate family of

the officer, he shall be entitled, when so required,

to the next four calendar days off yith regular pay

to arrange for or to attend the funeral and burisl,
Immediate family shall be deemed to be: husband, wife,
child, mother, father, sister, brother, grandparent,
grandchild, mother-in-law, father-in-law, stepmother,
gtepfather, stepchild.

Officers shall be entitled to (1) day off with pay,
when so required, in the event of the death of: aunt,
uncle, niece, nephew, brother-in-law and sister-in-
law.

Where the aforementioned relative lives in the same
household, the officer shall be entitled to the one
funeral day, plus three sick leave days, if so required,
after arrangements have been made with his immediate
supervisor. The foregoing funeral day shall not be
deductible from sick time or vacation time.

One sick leave day per year may be used as a business
day.

Assoclation Demand

The Association requests that the first two sentences of

Section A be retained and the following languagé be substituted

for the remainder.

ke




C be

An officer's dependent or estate, shall be paid 100
percent for all accumulated sick leave, upon the
retirement or death of the officer all accumulated
sick leave shall be payable at the rate of ray at the
time of retirement or death.

An officer with ten (10) years or more of service shall
be paid 100 percent for all accumulated sick leave, upon
termination of his employment. An officer with less than
ten (10) years of service shall be paid 50 percent of all
accumulated sick leave upon termination of his employment.

The Assoclation reguests that the first sentence of Section
changed as follows: |

In the event of a death in the immediate family of the
offlcer, he shall be entitled to five (5) working days

off with regular pay to arrange for or to attend the
funeral or bhurial,

The Assoclation requests that the secdnd sentence in

Section C be retained.

The Assoclation requests that the second paragraph of

Sectlon C be changed as follows:

Officers shall be entitled to two (2) working days off
with pay, in the event of the death of: aunt, uncle,
niece, nephew, brother-in-law, sister-in-law.
(Discussion during the hearing revealed the proposal
implied attendance at funeral): Where the afore-
mentioned relative lives in the same household, the
officer shall be entitled to two (2) working days

off, plus three sick leave days, if so required, after
arrangements have been made with his immediate
supervisor. The foregoing funeral days shall not be

@eductible from sick time or vacation time.

The Association requests that Section E be changed to read

as follows:

An officer shall be entitled to receive three (3)
bersonal leave days per year. Personal leave days shall
not be deducted from sick leave. (Diséussion during

the Hearing revealed no accumulation of personal days.)




48

Sick Leave Award

This issué can be divided into three sub parts:

1) payment of accumulated sick leave upon retirement, death
or severance; 2) bereavement pay and 3) personal leave.

After reviewing all information made available to the
Panel it is apparent that. payment of sick leave upon retirement,
death or separation as now provided is reasonable,

Bereavement time (funeral leave) for St. Clair Shores
patrolmen of four calendar days 1s slightly less than that
granted in other Jjurisdictions. This benefit is used on an
irregular basis (much more so than sick leave) but 1is common
benefit in police departments.

In.view of the modest difference in this benefit when
compared with othér Jurisdictions, we find no compelling
reason to increase the bereavement leave provision at this
time,

The current agreement permits a patrolman to take one day
off for personal business but it 1s deducted from his sick
leave. We find among comparable jurisdictions a variety of
personal leave practices. Some permit no personal leave, some
allow personal leave but deducted from sick leave and some
grant pgrsonallleavé, non-deductible from sick leave. Among

the comparable Jurisdictions some provide better personal leave

benefits than St. Clair Shores. After careful review of the costs

of the fringe beneflt package and the total direct compensation
package, it is the unanimous conclusion of the Panel that the

current personal leavelpolicy not be altered.

T T T T U IR T T

T P M iy T MR

T A ST T e B A e

FR T T T M

:
¢
_E_




4y

ORDER

The Association's demand for an increase in
bayment for accumulated sick leave upon retirement,
death or severance is denied, '

The Association's demand for an increase in
bereavement time is denied.

That officers shall have one personal leave day
each year, non-cumulative, which is not deductible
from sick leave or any other time-off benefit is
denied,




. *Igsue 9 -- Insurance
(Article XIV, Sections A and B)

Present Provisions

Article XTIV, Section A provides:
A. Life and accident -- The City shall continue the
resent life insurance plan with an increase of
22,500 at no added cost to the employer.

The above language from the current agreement 1s ambiguous
and conslderable disagreement wﬁs expressed by the parties
dﬁring the Hearing as to the exact provision for "Life and
Accident"” insurance. It was revealed from testimony that a
$7,500 life insurance policy will be pfovided each patrolman
by the City if the employee contributes $5,00 per month. The
employee must pay $5.00 per month to be eligible for the $7,500
policy. Otherwise he has no insurance under the current pro-
vision, |
| A portidn of each patrolman's $7,500 policy is "ordinary
life" and is paid from his $5.00 per month contribution. The
remainder 1s furnished by the City and is "term" insurance.

The policy of a new patrolman would be $7,500 and would be
mostly "term" insurance and a small portion "ordinary life."
The longer a.patrolman has paild into the program the larger
the "ordinary 1ife" portion and the smaller the "term" portion.
Eventually a patroiman's'policy is all ordinary life and will
be "paid up."

if & pafrolman leaves the employment of the Clity, he may
continue the paid up ordinary life portion and he is also
~ insurable up to $7,500.

50




~

The policy contains a double indeminity provision for

accldental death. All employees of the City may elect to

enroll In the life insurance plan,

Article XIV, Section B provides:

B. Medical and Hospitallization. The City shall assume
the cost of Blue Cross/Blue Shileld with Master Medical
Rider and Drug Rider ($2.00 deductible) for each
employee (probationary employees included) and his
family; and, for all retirees (with full family
coverage) over age 60 and retirants under age 60 whose
annual income for tax purposes, excludlng pension paid
by the City, is less than $4,000. To include all
members of the Department now retired. Widows of
deceaBed retirees shall receive complete coverage
under this section as long as she receives City Pension
benefits under a chosen (option) plan of the Pension
and Retirement Act. This coverage, which provides for
semi-private room, shall include for a period of two
(2) months all seniority and probationary employees
who have exhausted their vacation and sick days.
Retirees and widows of retirees are required under

this section of apply for medicare, if and when eligible

with City paying premium, and with the understanding
that coverage provided is comparable to or better
than the exlistling plan. .

Assoclation Demand

The Associatidn requests that Article XIV; Section A

be changed to read as follows:

The City shall provide a life and accident insurance
pollcy for each officer at a rate of twice his base pay.
The policy shall include a double indemnity clause and an
accidental death and dismemberment clause of a 24 hour
coverage. This policy shall be provided by the City at
no cost to the officer. The Clty shall provide a
$5,000.00 1ife insurance poliey for all retired officers
at no cost to, the retired officer,

Any offlcer presently enrolled in the endowment policy and
who 1s contributing $5.00 monthly, shall have the option
to continue or discontinue the policy. This policy shall
be in addition to the aforementioned policy that is
provided for by the Clty. The City shall continue to make
the payroll deductions on the endowment policy.




The Assoclation requests that Article XIV, Section B be

retained in its entirety but with the following additional
insurance riders.

The City shall add a dental health plan rider and an
Optical Rider to the present policy now in effect.

Insurance Award

Having reviewed with care the Association's demand for
Improvement in life insurance benefits and compared the present
program with comparable jurisdictions, 1t 1s our unanimous
conclusion-thaf improvement 1s necessary. The most common
insurance program is a $10,000 double indemnity, term life
insurance provided to the officer without cost. The present

policy for $7,500 should be increased to $10,000.

ORDER

That the City shall continue the present life

insurance plan with an increase of $2,500 at

no added cost to the employee.

The Panel has reviewed the health insurance provisions
for patrolmen in other communities and find that the program
in St, Clair Shores is very comparabdle. (Precise comparisons
are difficult to make because of a variety of provisions and

policles provided by different companies.)

ORDER

The Assoclation's demand for a dental health plan
rider to the medical and hospitalization insurance
is denied.



*¥Issue 10 -- Vacation
(Article XI, Sections A and C)

Present Provisions

Article XI, Sections A and C of the current agreement

provide:

A,

After completion of his probationary period, each
officer shall earn two (2) ten (10) days (working
days) vacation, retroactive to his date of hire.
Vacations shall be earned on a calendar year basis and
shall be pro-rated for less than a full year's
service. To earn a months service, an officer must
have ten (10) days credited on his payroll record.

The following vacatlon schedule shall apply:
After completion of 10 years service U4 additional days

per year
After completion of 15 years service 6 additional days
per year
After completion of 20 years service &8 additional days
per year

*(These additional vacation days shall not restrict

regular vacations selected by other officers.)

Agsoclation Demand

The Association requests that Article XI, Section A of

the current agreement be retained and the followilng sentence

added:

If a holiday falls within an officer's vacation period,
he shall receive an additional vacation day and the
holiday off.

The Associétion requests that Article XI, Sectlion C of the

current agreément be retained and the following sentence be

inserted as a "first step:"

"After completion of 5 years of service - 2 additional

days per year."

53

B Aty



54

Vacatlon Award

After reviewing the vacation provisions for patrolmen in
similar jurisdictions the Panel finds that this benefit is
satisfactorily comparable and no increase Can be granted.
Insufficlent information was developed during the hearings
.upon which to base a decision regarding the Assoclation's
demand for an additional vacation day if a holiday fell within

his vacation period.

ORDER

The Association's demand for additional vacation days
i1s denied. '

The Assoclation's demand that if a holiday falls within
an officer's vacation periocd, he shall receive an
additional vacation day and the holiday off is denied.




¥Issue 11 -- Maintenance of Conditilons

1. Pollowing Association demand dropped:

An officer, while on duty, shall not be required to
deléver)Council meil as part of his duty. (Transcript
at 652,

2. Following Association demand withdrawn without prejudice:

An officer shall not be required to live within the City
limits of St. Clair Shores. (Transcript at 652.)

3. Following Association demand accepted by Clty:

All patrol cars shall be equipped with a safety screén
betgeen)the front and rear seating area. (Transcript
at 652, '

4., The following Assoclation demand has been considered by
the Panel,

The City shall provide, after July 1, 1972, Police
vehicles that include the following equipment: i

Alr-conditioning
Tinted windows (all around) g
Electric windows and door locks : !
Based upon comparable information and testimony of police ‘
officers, it is the Judgment of the Panel that those cars used
for traffic control purposes on a regular basis should have
air-conditioning. These cars are parked for long periods during
the day time for purposes of traffic surveillance by electronic
apparatus operated by the officer in the car. Consequently,
the officer's working conditions can be extremely uncomfortable

on warm days and ailr-conditioning in traffic cars is warranted.

55



ORDER

The City shall provide air conditioning and
tinted windows for all "traffic" cars.

The Association's demand for electric windows and
door locks is denied.



*Issue 12 ~= Workmen's Compensation
(Article XV)

Article XV of the current agreement provides:

A, §Sick Leave. Provisions of Workmen's Compensation
Laws of the State of Michigan shall apply in all
accidents or injuries to employees in the line of
duty. Each full-time employee and each probationary
employee who 1s unable to work as a result of an
injury or sickness arising from the performance of
hils duty, shall be paid by the City at his regular
rate of pay for the duration of workmen's compen-
satlon benefits, without loss of sick leave. If the
disability pension is being paid, the direct city
payment shall cease.

All workmen's compensation checks shall be signed
and turned over to the City.

Associatlionts Demand

The Assoclation demands that the language of Article XV
be modified to correct what it deems to be improper adminis-
tration of this provision. From testimony (Tr. 89) it was
revealed that an employee was off for a full year (under this
provision) and received fifty—tWO'weeks pay, but he wanted in
addition to that to be paid for two weeks' sick leave and four
weeks vacation.

After some off-the-record discussion, the City presented
-1ts understanding of the retention of earned vacation time
prior to "going on" workmen's compensation, and the accumulation
of vacation time while "on" workmen's compensation (Tr. 2, p. 34).

The Association approved of the language.

57



ORDER

That 1f an officer is injured or suffers an illness

in the performance of his duty and receives workmen's
compensation, he shall earn no vacation time during
that period. However, accumulated vacation time prior
to the injury or illness shall not be lost and may be
used when the officer returns to full-time employment.,

58




~*Issue 13 -- Term of Contract

Parties agreed to one-year, July 1, 1972 to June 30, 1972

(Transcript at 652).

*Issue 14 -- Table of Organization

Withdrawn without prejudice.

*Issue 15 -- Minimum Manpower

Withdrawn without prejudice (Transcript at 649).

*Igsue 16 -- Retirement

Withdrawn without prejudice.

*Issue 17 -- Representation

City agreed during the Hearing to increase from three (3)
to fouxr (4) the number of on-duty officers to negotiate a
working agreement without loss of benefits. (Transcript

at 649-51.,) Remainder of Association's demand withdrawn

without prejudice. (Transcript at 651.)

*Issue 18 -- Grievance Procedure

Parties reached agreement on this issue. (Transcript
at 651.)

59




THE ARBITRATION OPINION

This Opinion has been prepared by the Panel Chairman and
represents his analysis of the evidence. The Panel met on a
number of cccasions to discuss thé issues, transcript, exhibits,
briefs and arguments of the parties. The Association and City
Delegates concur or dissent in the orders as set forth
hereinafter. in addition, the City Panelist, Robert Janes has
requested that his views on certain i1ssues be appended hereto,

Orders on which the Arbitration Panel unanimously agree are:

Shift Differential Pay

Clothlng and Equipment Allowance
Cleaning Allowance

Holidays

Overtime

Sick Leave

Insurance

Vacation

Maintenance of Conditions
Workmen's Compensation

The Panel Chairman and Unicon Delegate concur and the
Cilty delegate dissents on the following Orders:

Salary
Gun Allowance

The following lssues were resolved by stipulation of the
partles or withdrawal without prejudice:

Term of Contract _
Table of Organization
Minimum Manpower
Retirement
Representation _
Grievance Procedure

60




Each Panelist has appended hils signature on this page

indicating concurrence or dissent to the preceeding Orders.

DATED:

March 8, 1973

61

_,ﬁnw,@—o-‘c}

enneth Grinstead
Chairman

Gerald Keller
Assoclation Panelist

@WQ%

Robert Ja
City Pane%gé




DISSENTING OPINIOM BY THE CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE ON THE WAGE SCALE
AND GUN ALLOWANCE, '

In its deliberations before arriving at the final award for direct compensation
to the patrolman, the panel had to consider a large volume of salary data and
testimony. After careful consideration,the information relative to nine communities
was determined to be fairly comparable and thoroughly analyzed with regard to
direct compensation and related fringe benefits. Those nine cormmunities were--
Allen Park, Ferndale, Garden City, Lincoln Park, Livonia, Madison Heights,
Roseville, Royal Oak, and Westland. _

The award as presented is inappropriate because of the failure to give proper
weight to three important factors: (1) The economic guidelines of Phase [ were
totally disregarded; (2) Parity with the St. Clair Shores Firemen was not
considered; (3) The total cost of a patrolman to the City, after considering the
award, places St. Clair Shores in a relative position higher than seven of the
communities rated as comparable,

_ Because the arbitration hearings were prolonged, the award was made after
the Phase II guidelines had been replaced by Phase III. The proceedings, however,
should have been controlled by the Phase [I guidelines but the award undoubtedly
was influenced by the subsequent change in Federal policy. A more timely award
would have been tempered downward. [ considered the Phase II limitation of 5. 5%
equitable as indicated by the fact that negotiated settlements with three other city
groups, including its firemen, had been reached and each was within the 5. 5%
guidelines under Phase II. The Internal Revenue Service and the new Pay Advisory
Board will understandably be requested to modify the present award toa 5.5 %
increase as the preponderance of data justify, :

The city of St. Clair Shores, has steadfastly maintained parity between
Policemen and Firemen from the date the City was inaugurated in 1951, In addition
to parity in wages, the fringe benefits afforded each department have been equalized
except in a few limited areas where it was impossible in the requirements for the
two positions varied too greatly, such as working hours and uniform allowarnce.

The City through nofmal negotiations had reached a contract settlement with the
firemen covering the next two fiscal years. The present award gives no consideration
to this contract settlement. In addition to this, the facts indicate that of the nine
comparable communities considered, six have parity, one community pays the
firemen a higher wage, one breaks parity by $50.00 and, in only one community
(Roseville) is parity materially broken by $320, 00.

Under the present award the total cost of a S§t. Clair Shores patrolman,
including fringe benefits, exceed that of seven of the comparable communities;
but, does not in any way approach the costs incurred in Garden City and Roseville.
In these two communities, the relative costs exceed the others by from $900 to
$1500 which seems to indicate that these two communities are not in line. The




other seven communities vary in total cost by a maximum of $500. Still the
award places our patroliman in a higher comparable position than all seven,

A 5.5% increase would have been adequate and still placed them above six of
the seven communities,

I think it is necessary to make a few general comments with regard to the

arbitration law under which we operated and also the general economic conditions
as they prevail, The law only permits the panel to consider tandem relationships,
which means only pay scales for comparable police departments, by size, location,

and relative municipal characteristics can be considered, which perpetuates a
leap-frogging' condition in salary scales.

I feel the only justifiable position for the panel should be what the duties
and responsibilities of a patrolman are worth to a community, At our present
Pay scale of $12,000, 00 the average annual compensation paid directly amounts
to $14, 638.00. This exceeds by almost $1000 the amount paid to ourForeman in
other divisions who are directly responsible for as many as 30 men.

The lJaw must be changed to allow the cities to place the patrolman in their
relative position in the City as a whole. [ consider the pay scales for all police
departments to be excessive and a concerted effort by all communities must be
made to stop the continuing spiral of the wage awards and settlements.

We have an excellent police department and they deserve a justifiable wage
but the present salary schedule exceeds that--my recommendation is that an
increase below the 5. 5% maximum be allowed.

@rM&Qzﬂ/r%/

- Robert E. Janéd
City's Representative

e P S Ty T T BT A DS b e b P T e i i o

T S T T £ T e A T A L S T DR AT e

T R T IR A

AR



